
M18 BLTRC
M18 BLTRCM

คูคู่มือการใช้



2

3

M18 BLTRC

M18 BLTRCM

BLTRC18ACCY01

BLTRC18ACCY01

M18 BLTRCM M18 BLTRC



Accessory
配件

액세서리

อปุกรณเ์สรมิ
Aksesori

VII

IV

IIIII

VIV

BLTRC18ACCY01

18ACCY01

I

BLTRC18ACCY01BLTRC18ACCY01



M6 M8 M10 M12

I

M6 M8 M10 M12

BLTRC18ACCY01 BLTRC18ACCY01

BLTRC18ACCY01

BLTRC18ACCY01

B
L
T
R
C
1
8
A
C
C
Y
0
1

1/4 3/8 1/2

1/4 3/8 1/2

BLTRC18ACCY01

B
L
T
R
C
1
8
A
C
C
Y
0
1

B
L
T
R
C
1
8
A
C
C
Y
0
1

18ACCY01

BLTRC18ACCY01

M18 BLTRCM

M18 BLTRC



II

1. 2. 3.

4. 5. 6.

BLTRC18ACCY01

BLTRC18ACCY01



III

78-100 %

33-54 %

55-77 %

10-32 %

<10 %



III

1. 2.

1. 2.



IV min 50 mm

START AUTO-REVERSE  -  AUTO-STOP

2

1.

3. 4.

90°

2.

1



IV

START3. 4.

1. 2.

90°

2

1

AUTO-REVERSE  -  AUTO-STOP

min 20 mm



1.

2

START

1

V

3.

2.

4.

STOP

1

2

2

1



BLTRC18ACCY01 BLTRC18ACCY01

BLTRC18ACCY01 BLTRC18ACCY01

VI

Ident-Number:

48-44-2873

Ident-Number:

BLTRC18ACCY01



12English12

TECHNICAL DATA M18 BLTRC M18 BLTRCM

Battery voltage 18 V 18 V

Cutting range

Mild steel 1/4” – 20 M 6 × 1

3/8” – 16 M 8 × 1.25

1/2” – 12 M 10 × 1.5

M 12 × 1.75

Stainless steel 1/4” – 20 M 6 × 1

3/8” – 16 M 8 × 1.25

M 10 × 1.5

Weight according to EPTA-Procedure 01/2014 (Li-ion 2.0 
Ah–12.0 Ah)

3.9 kg – 5.0 kg 3.9 kg – 5.0 kg

Recommended ambient operating temperature -18°C – +50°C -18°C – +50°C

Operating temperature 0°F – 125°F 0°F – 125°F

Recommended battery types M18B, M18HB M18B, M18HB

Recommended charger M12-18C,
M12-18FC

M12-18C,
M12-18FC

Noise information

Measured values determined according to EN 62841. Typically, 
the A-weighted noise levels of the tool are:

Sound pressure level (Uncertainty K=3dB(A)) 75.27 dB(A) 75.27 dB(A)

Sound power level (Uncertainty K=3dB(A)) 86.27 dB (A) 86.27 dB (A)

Wear ear protectors!

Vibration information

Vibration total values (triaxial vector sum) determined according 
to EN 62841

Vibration emission value a
h

0.48 m/s2 0.48 m/s2

Uncertainty K= 1.5 m/s2 1.5 m/s2

WARNING!

The vibration emission level given in this information sheet has been measured in accordance with a standardised 
test given in EN 62841 and may be used to compare one tool with another. It may be used for a preliminary 
assessment of exposure.

The declared vibration emission level represents the main applications of the tool. However if the tool is used for 
diff erent applications, with diff erent accessories or poorly maintained, the vibration emission may diff er. This may 
signifi cantly increase the exposure level over the total working period.

An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration should also take into account the times when the tool is 
switched off  or when it is running but not actually doing the job. This may signifi cantly reduce the exposure level 
over the total working period.

Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the eff ects of vibration such as: maintain the tool 
and the accessories, keep the hands warm, organisation of work patterns.
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 WARNING! Read all safety warnings, 
instructions, illustrations, and specifi cations 
provided with this power tool. Failure to follow all 
instructions listed below may result in electric shock, 
fi re, and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future 
reference.

 SAFETY WARNINGS

The operator of this product must be instructed in the 

specific dangers associated with using this product 

and in the essential safety measures before working 

with it for the first time and at least once a year 

thereafter.

The operating company must:

 ● make the operating manual available to the 

operator, and

 ● ensure that the operator has read and understood it.

Maintain labels and nameplates. These carry 

important information. If unreadable or missing, they 

have to be replaced.

Always use common sense and be cautious when 

using tools. It is not possible to anticipate every 

situation that could result in a dangerous outcome. Do 

not use this product if you do not understand these 

operating instructions or you feel the work is beyond 

your capability; contact MILWAUKEE Tool or a trained 

professional for additional information or training.

Do not work on electrically live parts. Product is NOT 

insulated.

Keep hands and loose items of clothing away from 

jaws/dies and other moving parts. There is a risk of 

serious injury, including severing of limbs.

Use protective equipment. Always wear goggles when 

using the product. The use of protective clothing is 

recommended, such as dust mask, protective gloves, 

sturdy non-slip footwear, helmet, and ear defenders.

To reduce the risk of injury, wear safety goggles or 

glasses with side shields when operating or servicing 

the product. Material may crack or shatter.

To avoid injury and damage, prevent accidental 

starting of the product.

Never hold the product in the area of jaws and cutting dies.

Before using, always check the dies and jaws for 

cracks and other signs of wear.

Only use the threaded rod cutter, battery pack, and 

charger if they are in perfect technical condition.

Have damage repaired immediately by an authorised 

workshop.

Remove the battery pack before starting any work on 

the product.

Do not use product without dies installed. Fingers 

could be crushed with or without dies in place.

Remove any setting tools and wrenches before 

making the cut.

To avoid injury and damage, never immerse the 

product, removable battery, or charger in liquid or 

allow liquid to penetrate them.

Avoid cutting short pieces of material that put hands 

near dies.

Workpiece may not be exposed to any mechanical 

forces.

To reduce the risk of explosions, electric shock, and 

damage to property and equipment, do not use on 

live objects.

Product is NOT insulated. Contact with a live circuit 

could result in severe injury or death.

Cutting dies are sharp. Keep hands away from cutting 

edges and moving parts. Avoid cutting short pieces 

of material that put hands near dies. Laceration and 

amputation can occur.

WARNING! Some dust created by power sanding, 

sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction 

activities contains chemicals known to cause cancer, 

birth defects, or other reproductive harm. Some 

examples of these chemicals are:

 ● lead from lead-based paint

 ● crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other 

masonry products, and

 ● arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber.

Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on 

how often you do this type of work. To reduce your 

exposure to these chemicals:

 ● work in a well ventilated area, and

 ● work with approved safety equipment, such as 

those dust masks that are specially designed to 

filter out microscopic particles.

Use only System M18 chargers for charging System 

M18 battery packs. Do not use battery packs from 

other systems.

Never break open battery packs and chargers and 

store only in dry rooms. Keep dry at all times.

 ADDITIONAL BATTERY SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING! To reduce the risk of fire, personal injury, 
and product damage due to a short circuit, never 
immerse your tool, battery pack, or charger in fluid 
or allow a fluid to flow inside them. Corrosive or 
conductive fluids, such as seawater, certain industrial 
chemicals, and bleach or bleach-containing products, 
etc., can cause a short circuit.
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FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
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1. Benchtop supports
2. LED
3. Fixed die
4. Movable die
5. Hex wrench (5 mm)
6. Release trigger
7. Handle / Insulated gripping surface
8. Trigger
9. Hex socket bolts
10. Battery

SPECIFIED CONDITIONS OF USE

This heavy-duty threaded rod cutter is designed for 

professional applications.

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, only cut 

materials for the cutting dies (see “Technical Data”). 

Do not attempt to cut other materials.

This product will cut off threaded rod cleanly and 

burrfree, allowing nuts to be hand-threaded without 

additional finishing. Workpiece quality, dirt, and scale 

could affect the ability to hand-thread nuts.

NOTE: Use this product for cutting the sizes and 

materials listed below. Other sizes or materials will 

damage the product and workpiece.

DO NOT operate or use under wet conditions or in the 

presence of flammable liquids or gases.

DO NOT use for cutting tempered bolts, threads of 

different sizes, or reinforcing rod.

NOTE: The rod cutter has been designed so that the 

nut threads onto the cut rod by hand. Thread quality, 

surface finish (i.e., galvanized or plated), dirt, and 

scale could affect the ability of the nut to thread freely 

onto the cut rod.

WARNING! If the dies need to be opened without 

completing the cycle, never release the main handle. 

Use your other hand to press the reserve button until 

the indicator lamp lights up. Put the hand back on the 

workpiece and hold it securely. Then press the main 

trigger until the product stops automatically to open 

the dies.

USE

Always wear goggles when using the product.

Cutting dies are sharp. Keep hands away from cutting 

edges and moving parts. Avoid cutting short pieces 

of material that put hands near dies. Laceration and 

amputation can occur.

During overhead use, ensure BOTH ends of the rod are 

secure to avoid pieces falling when the cut is complete.

Cutting

1. Ensure that the cutting dies are aligned for the 

proper rod size.

2. Ensure that the hex bolts are tightened securely.

3. Secure the workpiece, and mark the length of cut.
NOTICE: Align the material in jaws before cutting 
to avoid damage to the product, cutting dies, and 
workpiece. Use the marks above and below the 
jaws to ensure the material is properly aligned.

4. Insert the battery pack.

5. Align the threaded rod, holding it firmly and 
securely against the cutting groove in the fixed 
cutting die.

6. Grasp the product firmly. Keeping hands clear of 
the cutting dies, pull and hold the trigger. Ensure 
that the rod is held straight during the cut.

7. Continue to pull and hold the trigger throughout the 
operation. When the jaws fully open, the product 
shuts off automatically. Release the trigger.

NOTE: The product will only enter reverse mode if the 

jaws are NOT fully open.

Reverse Button

If the cutting jaws need to be opened without 

completing the cutting cycle:

1. Release the trigger.

2. Press the reverse button. The button light will turn ON.

3. Pull the trigger and hold the product firmly until the 

cutting jaws open fully.

NOTE: The product will only enter reverse mode if the 

jaws are NOT fully open.

Jammed Cutting Dies

Dirt and debris can cause the cutting dies to become 

jammed together after a cut. If the product shuts off 

and the cutting jaws are still closed:

1. Press the reverse button and pull the trigger until 

the cutting jaws open fully.

If this does not work,

1. Remove the battery pack.

2. Remove, clean, and reinstall the cutting dies 

according to “Removing/Replacing the Cutting Dies.”
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MAINTENANCE

Remove the battery pack before starting any work on 

the product.

Never open the threaded rod cutter, removable 

battery, or charger. Check the threaded rod cutter for 

any problems such as noise or jamming of moving 

parts that could be affecting the product.

Check the cutting tools for cracks and other signs of wear.

Clean dust and debris from openings. Keep handle 

clean, dry, and free of oil or grease. Use only mild 

soap and a damp cloth to clean, since certain cleaning 

agents and solvents are harmful to plastics and other 

insulated parts. Some of these include gasoline, 

turpentine, lacquer thinner, paint thinner, chlorinated 

cleaning solvents, ammonia, and household 

detergents containing ammonia. Never use flammable 

or combustible solvents around tools.

Check that the dies are sharp, and replace worn dies.

Replace the dies when they become chipped or 

damaged. Always replace dies as a set. Use only 

MILWAUKEE dies.

To avoid injury and damage, never immerse the 

product, removable battery, or charger in liquid or 

allow liquid to penetrate them.

The ventilation slots of the product must be kept clear 

at all times.

Further service and repair work may only be carried 

out by authorised specialist workshops.

Use only MILWAUKEE accessories and MILWAUKEE 

spare parts. Should components need to be replaced 

which have not been described, please contact one 

of our MILWAUKEE service agents (see our list of 

guarantee/service addresses).

If needed, an exploded view of the product can be 

ordered. Please state the article number as well as the 

product type printed on the label and order the drawing 

at your local service agents.

BATTERIES

Temperatures in excess of 50°C (122°F) reduce the 

performance of the battery pack. Avoid extended 

exposure to heat or sunshine (risk of overheating).

The contacts of chargers and battery packs must be 

kept clean.

For an optimum lifetime, the battery packs have to be fully 

charged, after use. Battery packs which have not been 

used for some time should be recharged before use.

To obtain the longest possible battery life remove the 

battery pack from the charger once it is fully charged.

For battery pack storage longer than 30 days:

 ● Store the battery pack where the temperature is 
below 27°C and away from moisture.

 ● Store the battery packs in a 30% – 50% charged 

condition.

 ● Every six months of storage, charge the pack as normal.

Do not dispose of used battery packs in the household 

refuse or by burning them. MILWAUKEE distributors 

offer to retrieve old batteries to protect our environment.

Do not store the battery pack together with metal 

objects (short circuit risk).

Battery acid may leak from damaged batteries under 

extreme load or extreme temperatures. In case of 

contact with battery acid wash it off immediately with 

soap and water. In case of eye contact rinse thoroughly 

for at least 10 minutes and immediately seek medical 

attention.

No metal parts must be allowed to enter the battery 

section of the charger (short circuit risk).

TRANSPORTING LITHIUM BATTERIES

Lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous 

Goods Legislation requirements.

Transportation of those batteries has to be done in 

accordance with local, national, and international 

provisions and regulations.

The user can transport the batteries by road without 

further requirements.

Commercial transport of lithium-ion batteries by third 

parties is subject to Dangerous Goods regulations. 

Transport preparation and transport are exclusively 

to be carried out by appropriately trained persons and 

the process has to be accompanied by corresponding 

experts.

When transporting batteries:

 ● Ensure that battery contact terminals are protected 
and insulated to prevent short circuit.

 ● Ensure that battery pack is secured against 

movement within packaging.

 ● Do not transport batteries that are cracked or that leak.

Check with forwarding company for further advice.

SYMBOLS

Please read the instructions carefully 

before starting the product.

Always wear goggles when using the 

product.

Pull force.

CAUTION! WARNING! DANGER!

Remove the battery pack before starting 

any work on the product.
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Keep hands away from cutting tools and 

other moving parts. Fingers may get 

caught in the cutting mechanism and be 

amputated or injured.

Accessory—Not included in standard 

equipment, available as an accessory.

Do not dispose electric tools, batteries/

rechargeable batteries together with 

household waste material. Electric tools 

and batteries that have reached the end 

of their life must be collected separately 

and returned to an environmentally 

compatible recycling facility. Check 

with your local authority or retailer for 

recycling advice and collection point.

Voltage

Direct current
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技术数据 M18 BLTRC M18 BLTRCM

电池电压 18 V 18 V

切割范围

软钢 1/4” – 20 M 6 × 1

3/8” – 16 M 8 × 1.25

1/2” – 12 M 10 × 1.5

M 12 × 1.75

不锈钢 1/4” – 20 M 6 × 1

3/8” – 16 M 8 × 1.25

M 10 × 1.5

重量符合EPTA－Procedure 01/2014 (Li-ion 2.0 Ah–12.0 Ah) 3.9 kg – 5.0 kg 3.9 kg – 5.0 kg

建议环境操作温度 -18°C – +50°C -18°C – +50°C

操作温度 0°F – 125°F 0°F – 125°F

推荐的电池类型 M18B, M18HB M18B, M18HB

推荐充电器 M12-18C, M12-18FC M12-18C, M12-18FC

噪音信息

本测量值符合EN 62841条文的规定。 器械的标准A-值噪音级为：

音压值 (不确定性 K = 3 dB(A)) 75.27 dB(A) 75.27 dB(A)

音量值 (不确定性 K = 3 dB(A)) 86.27 dB (A) 86.27 dB (A)

佩戴耳罩。

振荡信息

依欧盟EN 62841 标准确定的振荡总值（三方向矢量和）。

振荡值 a
h

0.48 m/s2 0.48 m/s2

不确定性 K = 1.5 m/s2 1.5 m/s2

警告！

本规程列出的依欧盟EN 62841标准测量方法测量的振荡级也可用于电动工具比较并适合于临时振荡负荷估计。该
等级可用来初步评估风险。

该振荡级代表电动工具的主要应用。电动工具的其他应用，不正确的工具附件或欠缺维护可造成振荡级偏差。此
可明显提高工作期间的振荡程度。

正确地估计一定工作期间的振荡程度也要考虑到工具关闭或接通而不使用的期间。此可明确减少总工作期间的振
荡程度。

为提高操作人员对振荡作用的保护得规定补充安全措施：电动工具及工具附件的维护、温手、工作过程组织等。
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 警告！请阅读本设备随附的所有安全警告、说明、
插图及规格。不遵照以下说明会导致电击、着火和/或
严重伤害。

保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅。

 安全警告

使用本产品之前及随后至少每年一次，本产品的使用
者必须接受关于使用产品相关的特定危险及基本安全
措拖的指导。

运营公司必须：

 ● 将操作手册提供给操作员及

 ● 确保操作员已阅读并理解。

保留标签和铭牌。保留标签和铭牌。如果资料不可读
或遗失，则必须更换。

当使用产品时，务必运用常识及小心。无法预测所有
情况，可导致危险的结果。如果您未能了解操作说
明，或感到工作超出了能力，切勿使用本产品。应联
络美沃奇公司或经过培训的专业人员，以获得更多信
息或培训。

不要在带电部件上工作。产品是不绝缘的。

必须把两手及衣服松动部份远离钳口/模具及运动部
件。有严重伤害的危险，包括切断四肢。

使用防护装备。使用本产品时务必佩戴护目镜。建议
穿戴防护装备，例如防尘罩、防护手套、结实的防滑
鞋、安全帽和护耳器。

为了减低受伤的风险，在操作或维修产品时，请佩戴
护目镜或带侧护罩的眼镜。材料可能会破裂或破碎。

为避免受伤和损坏，请防止意外启动产品。

切勿在钳口及切割模具附近握着产品。

使用产品前，务必检查模具及钳口是否有裂缝及其他
磨损迹象。

只有螺杆切断器，电池组及充电器未处于完美的技术
状态才能使用。

损坏的部份需要立刻交给正式授权的工场维修。

对产品进行任何工作前，先移除电池。

切勿在未安装模具的情况下使用产品。无论有或没有
模具，手指可以被压碎。

在切割之前，请移除任何调整工具和扳手。

为避免受伤和损坏，切勿将产品、可拆卸电池或充电
器浸入液体中或使液体渗透。

避免切割短片材料，因为手指会放近模具造成危险。

只有螺杆切断器，电池组及充电器未处于完美的技术
状态才能使用。

为了减少爆炸、触电及财产和设备损坏的风险，切勿
切断带电的电线。

产品是不绝缘的。与通电的电路接触可能导致严重的
伤害或死亡。

切割模具很锋利。无论有或没有模具，手指可以被压
碎。避免切割短片材料，因为手指会放近模具造成危
险。割裂及截肢可能发生。

警告！通过电力打磨、锯切、研磨、钻孔和其他施工
活动产生的一些粉尘含有已知会引起癌症、出生缺陷
或其他生殖危害的化学物质。这些化学品的例子包
括：

 ● 铅涂料中的铅

 ● 砖和水泥等砖石产品的结晶二氧化硅，以及

 ● 来自化学处理木材中的砷和铬。

这些风险依进行此类工作的频率而异。减少暴露于这
些化学物质：在通风良好的地方工作，并使用经过认
可的安全设备，例如专门设计用于过滤掉微小颗粒的
防尘口罩。

 ● 在通风良好的地方工作以及

 ● 使用经过认可的安全设备，例如专门设计用于过滤
掉微小颗粒的防尘口罩。

M18系列的电池组只能跟M18系列的充电器配合使用。
不可以使用其他系列的电池。

不可拆开电池和充电器。电池和充电器必须储藏在干
燥的空间，勿让湿气渗入。必须经常保持干燥。

 附加电池安全警告

警告！为了减少因短路而导致火灾、人身伤害和产品
损坏的风险，请勿将工具、电池组或充电器浸没在流
体中或使流体流入其中。腐蚀性或导电性流体（如海
水、某些工业化学品、以及漂白剂或含漂白剂的产品
等）都会导致短路。

功能说明
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1. 工作桌支架
2. LED
3. 固定模具
4. 可动模具
5. 六角扳手（5毫米）
6. 释放扳机
7. 手柄（绝缘的夹持表面）
8. 扳机
9. 内六角螺栓
10. 电池

特定使用条件

这款重型螺杆切断器以专业的用途设计。

警告！为了减低受伤风险，只能切割模具适用的材料
（参见「技术数据」）。切勿尝试切割其他材料。
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本产品能够以干净及无毛刺的方式切割螺杆，使螺母
可以在不需要额外的加工情况下手动拧紧。旋螺纹螺
母会受工件质量、污垢及水垢影响。

注意：使用本产品切割以下所列的尺寸及材料。切割
其他尺寸或材料将损坏产品及工件。

潮湿或易燃液体或气体存在的环境中，切勿运用或使
用产品。

切勿用于切割钢化螺栓、不同尺寸的螺纹或加强杆。

注意：杆式切割机的设计使螺母可在切割杆上以手动拧
紧。螺母能否自由地在切割杆上以手动拧紧会受螺纹质
量、成品表面（即镀锌或镀层）、污垢及水垢影响。

警告！如果需要未完成循环下打开模具，请勿释放主
把手。以另一只手按下备用按钮，直至指示灯亮起。
将手放回工件上，并且牢固地握持工作。然后，按下
主扳机直至产品自动停下，打开模具。

使用

使用本产品时务必佩戴护目镜。

切割模具很锋利。 无论有或没有模具，手指可以被压
碎。 避免切割短片材料，因为手指会放近模具造成危
险。割裂及截肢可能发生。

在头顶使用时，确保杆的两端是稳固的，以防止切割
完成时工件掉落。

切割
1. 确保切割模具对齐以适合正确的螺纹杆尺寸。

2. 确保六角螺栓牢固拧紧。

3. 固定工件，并标记切割长度。

注意：在切割之前，将材料对准钳口，以免损坏产
品，切割模具和工件。

4. 插入电池组。

5. 对准螺纹杆，将其坚固耐用地靠在固定切削模具的
切削槽中。

6. 牢牢抓住产品。保持双手远离切割模具，拉并握住
扳机。确保在切割过程中保持杆笔直。

7. 在整个操作过程中，继续拉并扣住扳机。钳口完全
打开后，产品将自动关闭。释放扳机。

注意：如果钳口未完全打开，产品将进入反向模式。

反向按钮

如果需要打开切割钳口，而不完成切割周期：
1. 按反向按钮。
2. 按反向按钮。按钮灯将会亮起。
3. 拉动扳机，并握稳产品，直至切割钳完全打开。

注意：如果钳口未完全打开，产品将仅进入反向模式。

切割模具卡住

污垢及碎屑可能导致切割模具切割后无法移动。如果
产品关掉后，切割钳口仍然关闭：
1. 按下反向按钮，并且拉动扳机，直至切割钳口完全

打开。

如果无法起作用，
1. 拆下电池。
2. 根据「拆卸/更换切割模具」拆卸、清洁并重新安

装切割模具。

维护

对产品进行任何工作前，先移除电池。

切勿拆开螺杆切断器、可拆卸电池或充电器。检查螺
杆切断器是否有问题，如运作部件的噪音或卡住等影
响产品的问题。

检查切割工具是否有裂缝和其他磨损迹象。

清洁开口的灰尘及碎屑。保持手柄清洁、干燥、无油
或油脂。只能使用温和的肥皂和湿布进行清洁，因为
某些清洁剂和溶剂对塑料和其他绝缘部件有害。其中
一些包括汽油、松节油、漆稀释剂、油漆稀释剂、氯
化清洁溶剂、氨和含氨的家用洗涤剂。切勿在机器的
附近使用工具周围可燃或易燃溶剂。

检查模具是否锋利，并更换磨损的模具。

当模具变得碎裂或损坏时更换模具。务必更换整套模
具。仅使用美沃奇模具。

为避免受伤和损坏，切勿将产品、可拆卸电池或充电
器浸入液体中或使液体渗透。

本产品的通风孔必须时刻保持畅通。

进一步的服务和维修工作只能由授权的专业工作坊进行。

只能使用美沃奇的附件和零件。如果需要更换的组件
在此没有介绍，请与其中一个美沃奇服务代理机构联
系（参见我们的保修/服务地址列表）。

如果需要，可以索取产品的分解图。咨询索件时，必
须向您的顾客服务中心提供以下资料: 铭牌上机器的
号码和机型。

电池

超过50°C(122°F)的高温会降低电池组的效能。避免
暴露于高温或阳光下(可能导致过热)。

充电器和电池组的接点处应保持清洁。

为获得最长寿命，使用后应把电池充满电。

为确保最长使用寿命，充电后应把电池从充电器取
出。

电池储存时间长于30日：

 ● 在环境温度27°C左右干燥处储存电池。

 ● 在百分之30至50充电状态储存电池。

 ● 每6个月重新充电。

用过的电池组不可以丟入火中或一般的家庭垃圾中。
美沃奇经销商将接受旧电池以保护环境。

电池组不可以和金属物体存放在一起（可能产生短路）。

在过度超荷或极端的温度下，可能从损坏的电池组中流
出液体。如果触摸了此液体，必须马上使用肥皂和大量
清水冲洗。如果此类流体侵入眼睛，马上用清水彻底清
洗眼睛（至少冲洗10分钟），接着即刻就医治疗。

电池组不可以和金属物体存放在一起（可能产生短路）。

锂电池的运输

锂电池属于危险货品并受制于危险货品运输条例。

此电池的运输必须遵守地方、国家和国际法律规定。

用户在公路上运输此电池组不必遵守特殊规定。
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锂电池的商业性运输受制于危险货品运输条例的规
定。运输准备和运输必须由受过合适培训人员进行。
全部过程必须由合格专业人员监督。

运输电池时必须注意到下列事项：

● 为避免短路，必须确保电池接点的防护和绝缘。

● 确保包装中的电池包不会滑动。

● 严禁运输损坏或泄漏电池。

进一步建议请联系运输商。

符号

启动机器前，请仔细阅读本说明书。

使用本产品时务必佩戴护目镜。

拉力。

注意！警告！危险！

对产品进行任何工作前，先移除电池。

保持双手远离切割工具及其他运动部
件。手指可能被夹于切割机制，甚至截
肢或受伤。

附件 - 不包在标配设备中，可作为附
件供应。

勿将用过的电动工具、电池/充电电池与
家庭废弃物混合。当电动工具和电池达
到使用寿命时，必须单独收集，并送至
环保回收机构。请与当地主管部门或经
销商联系，了解回收建议和收集地点。

电压

直流电
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ขอ้มูลทางเทคนิค M18 BLTRC M18 BLTRCM

แรงดนัไฟแบตเตอร ีŕ 18 V 18 V

ชว่งการตดั

เหล็กออ่น 1/4” – 20 M 6 × 1

3/8” – 16 M 8 × 1.25

1/2” – 12 M 10 × 1.5

M 12 × 1.75

เหล็กกลา้ไรส้นิม 1/4” – 20 M 6 × 1

3/8” – 16 M 8 × 1.25

M 10 × 1.5

นํŖาหนักตามขัŖนตอนของ EPTA 01/2014 (Li-lon 2.0 Ah–12.0) 3.9 kg – 5.0 kg 3.9 kg – 5.0 kg

อณุหภมูใินการทาํงานทีŕแนะนํา -18°C – +50°C -18°C – +50°C

อณุหภมูกิารทาํงาน 0°F – 125°F 0°F – 125°F

ชดุแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕแนะนํา M18B, M18HB M18B, M18HB

ทีŕชารจ์ทีŕแนะนํา M12-18C,
M12-18FC

M12-18C,
M12-18FC

ขอ้มูลเกีŕยวกบัเสยีงรบกวน

คา่ทีŕวดัทีŕกาํหนดตาม EN 62841 โดยทัŕวไป ระดบัเสยีงรบกวน A ตามนํŖาหนัก
ของเคร ืŕองมอืมคีา่เทา่กบั:

ระดบัความดนัเสยีง (คา่ K แปรผนั = 3dB(A)) 75.27 dB(A) 75.27 dB(A)

ระดบักาํลงัเสยีง (คา่ K แปรผนั = 3dB(A)) 86.27 dB (A) 86.27 dB (A)

อย่าลมืใสอ่ปุกรณป้์องกนัหู!

ขอ้มูลเกีŕยวกบัการส ัŕน

คา่การสัŕนโดยรวม (คา่สรปุเวกเตอร ์3 ทศิทาง) ทีŕกาํหนดตาม EN 62841

คา่การปลอ่ยการสัŕนสะเทอืน a
h

0.48 m/s2 0.48 m/s2

คา่ K แปรผนั = 1.5 m/s2 1.5 m/s2

คาํเตอืน!

ระดบัการสง่แรงสัŕนสะเทอืนทีŕใหไ้วใ้นเอกสารนีŖไดร้บัการวดัใหส้อดคลอ้งกบัการทดสอบมาตรฐานตาม EN 62841 และอาจใชเ้ปรยีบเทยีบ
ผลติภณัฑห์นึŕงกบัอกีผลติภณัฑห์นึŕง ซึŕงอาจใชใ้นการประเมนิการสมัผสัแรงสัŕนสะเทอืนเบื Ŗองตน้

ระดบัการสง่แรงสัŕนสะเทอืนทีŕแจง้ไวค้อืระดบัทีŕเกดิขึ Ŗนจากการใชง้านหลกั อยา่งไรก็ตาม หากใชง้านผลติภณัฑใ์นลกัษณะอืŕน ดว้ยอปุกรณ์
เสรมิทีŕแตกตา่งจากทีŕแนะนําไว ้ หรอืขาดการบาํรงุรกัษาทีŕเหมาะสม แรงสัŕนสะเทอืนทีŕสง่ออกมาอาจมกีารเปลีŕยนแปลงไป ซึŕงอาจเพิŕมระดบั
การสมัผสัแรงสัŕนสะเทอืนขึ Ŗนอยา่งมากตลอดชว่งการทาํงานทัŖงหมด

การประมาณระดบัการสมัผสัแรงสัŕนสะเทอืนควรครอบคลุมถงึชว่งเวลาทีŕปิดการใชง้านเคร ืŕองมอืหรอืเคร ืŕองมอืยงัเดนิเคร ืŕองแต่ไม่ไดท้ํางาน
จรงิดว้ย ซึŕงอาจลดระดบัการสมัผสัแรงสัŕนสะเทอืนลงอยา่งมากตลอดชว่งการทาํงานทัŖงหมด

อา่นมาตรการดา้นความปลอดภยัเพิŕมเตมิเพืŕอปกป้องผูใ้ชจ้ากผลของแรงสัŕนสะเทอืน เชน่ การบาํรงุรกัษาผลติภฑัณแ์ละอปุกรณเ์สรมิ การ
คอยดแูลใหม้อือุน่ และการวางแผนรปูแบบการทํางานใหเ้ป็นระเบยีบ
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 คาํเตอืน! อา่นวธิใีช ้ ภาพประกอบ ขอ้มูลจาํเพาะ และ
คําเตอืนดา้นความปลอดภยัท ัŖงหมดทีŕใหม้ากบัผลติภณัฑ ์
การไม่ปฏบิตัติามคาํแนะนําทีŕแสดงอยูด่า้นลา่ง อาจทาํใหเ้กดิไฟฟ้า
ชอ็ต เพลงิไหม ้และ/หรอืการบาดเจ็บรนุแรงได ้

โปรดเก็บเอกสารคําเตือนและคําแนะนําท ัŖงหมดเพืŕอใช ้
อา้งองิในอนาคต

 คาํเตอืนความปลอดภยั

ผูป้ฏบิตังิานกบัผลติภณัฑนี์Ŗตอ้งไดร้บัคําแนะนําถงึอนัตรายเฉพาะ
ทีŕเกีŕยวขอ้งกบัการใชผ้ลติภณัฑนี์Ŗ และมาตรการความปลอดภยัทีŕ
สาํคญักอ่นการทาํงานกบัเคร ืŕองเป็นคร ัŖงแรก และไดร้บัคาํแนะนํา
อยา่งนอ้ยปีละหนึŕงคร ัŖงหลงัจากนัŖน

บรษิทัทีŕปฏบิตังิานตอ้ง:
 ● จดัเตรยีมคูม่อืปฏงิานใหพ้รอ้มสาํหรบัผูป้ฏบิตังิานและ

 ● รบัรองวา่ผูป้ฏบิตังิานไดอ้า่นและทําความเขา้ใจ

รกัษาป้ายกาํกบัและแผ่นป้ายชืŕอไวใ้หอ้ยูใ่นสภาพสมบรูณ ์ ป้ายเหลา่
นีŖมขีอ้สาํคญัอยู ่หากอา่นไม่ไดห้รอืมไีม่ครบ จะตอ้งเปลีŕยนใหม่

โปรดใชส้ามญัสาํนึกและระมดัระวงัตลอดเวลาเมืŕอใชเ้คร ืŕองมอื ไม่
สามารถคาดการณไ์ดท้กุสถานการณ ์ซึŕงอาจสง่ผลใหเ้กดิอนัตราย
ได ้ อยา่ใชผ้ลติภณัฑนี์Ŗหากคณุไม่เขา้ใจคาํแนะนําในการใชง้าน
เหลา่นีŖหรอืคณุรูส้กึวา่เป็นงานทีŕเกนิความสามารถของคณุ โปรด
ตดิตอ่ MILWAUKEE Tool หรอืมอือาชพีทีŕผ่านการฝึกอบรม
สาํหรบัขอ้มูลเพิŕมเตมิหรอืการฝึกอบรม

หา้มใชง้านกบัชิ Ŗนสว่นทีŕมกีระแสไฟฟ้าไหลผ่าน เคร ืŕองมอืไม่ไดหุ้ม้
ฉนวน

หา้มสวมใสเ่สื Ŗอผา้หลวมๆ และมอืเขา้ใกลก้า้มจบั/เคร ืŕองตดัและชิ Ŗน
สว่นทีŕเคลืŕอนไหวอืŕนๆ มคีวามเสีŕยงตอ่การบาดเจ็บสาหสั รวมถงึสญู
เสยีแขนขา

โปรดใชอ้ปุกรณป้์องกนั สวมแวน่ตานิรภยัทกุคร ัŖงทีŕใชผ้ลติภณัฑ ์
นีŖ แนะนําใหส้วมเสื Ŗอผา้ทีŕใชเ้พืŕอการป้องกนั เชน่ หนา้กากกนัฝุ่น 
ถงุมอืป้องกนั รองเทา้กนัลืŕนทีŕมคีวามทนทาน หมวกกนัน็อกและ
เคร ืŕองป้องกนัหู

เพืŕอลดความเสีŕยงในเร ืŕองการบาดเจ็บ ใหส้วมแวน่ตานิรภยั
หรอืแว่นตาทีŕมีแผ่นป้องกนัดา้นขา้งขณะใชง้านหรอืซ่อมแซม
ผลติภณัฑ ์วสัดอุาจจะแตกหรอืแตกกระเด็นได ้

เพืŕอหลกีเลีŕยงการไดร้บับาดเจ็บหรอืความเสยีหาย ควรหลกีเลีŕยง
การสตารท์ผลติภณัฑโ์ดยไม่ไดต้ ัŖงใจ

หา้มจบัผลติภณัฑท์ีŕบรเิวณกา้มจบัและเคร ืŕองตดั

ตรวจสอบเคร ืŕองตดัและกา้มจบัเพืŕอหารอยแตกและรอ่งรอยการ
สกึหรอกอ่นการใชง้านทกุคร ัŖง

ใชเ้ฉพาะเคร ืŕองตดัแทง่เกลยีว ชดุแบตเตอร ีŕ และเคร ืŕองชารจ์ทีŕอยูใ่น
สภาพสมบรูณเ์ทา่นัŖน

หากพบชิ Ŗนสว่นเสยีหาย ใหส้ง่ซอ่มทีŕศนูยท์ีŕไดร้บัอนุญาตทนัที

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออกกอ่นเร ิŕมกระทาํการใด ๆ กบัผลติภณัฑ ์

หา้มใชผ้ลติภณัฑท์ีŕไม่ไดต้ดิตัŖงเคร ืŕองตดั นิŖวอาจถกูบดไม่วา่จะมี
เคร ืŕองตดัหรอืไม่ก็ตาม

นําเคร ืŕองมอืการตัŖงคา่และประแจทัŖงหมดออกกอ่นทาํการตดั

หา้มจุม่เคร ืŕองมอื แบตเตอร ีŕชนิดถอดได ้ หรอืทีŕชารจ์ลงในของเหลว
หรอืปลอ่ยใหข้องเหลวซมึผ่านเพืŕอหลกีเลีŕยงการบาดเจ็บหรอืความ
เสยีหาย

หลกีเลีŕยงการตดัชิ ŖนงานสัŖนๆ ทีŕทาํใหม้อืตอ้งเขา้ใกลเ้คร ืŕองตดั

ชิ Ŗนงานอาจจะไม่ไดร้บัแรงกลใดๆ

หา้มตดัวตัถทุีŕมกีระแสไฟไหลผ่าน เพืŕอลดความเสีŕยงในการระเบดิ 
ไฟฟ้าชอ็ต และความเสยีหายตอ่ทรพัยส์นิและอปุกรณ์

เคร ืŕองมอืไม่ไดหุ้ม้ฉนวน การสมัผสักบัวงจรไฟฟ้าทีŕไม่ไฟฟ้าไหล
ผ่านอาจทาํใหบ้าดเจ็บสาหสัหรอืเสยีชวีติได ้

เคร ืŕองตดัมคีวามคม ระวงัมอืจากขอบทีŕตดัหรอืชิ Ŗนสว่นทีŕเคลืŕอนไหว 
หลกีเลีŕยงการตดัชิ ŖนงานสัŖนๆ ทีŕทาํใหม้อืตอ้งเขา้ใกลเ้คร ืŕองตดั 
เพราะอาจบาดหรอืตดัแขนขาได ้

คาํเตอืน! ฝุ่นผงบางสว่นทีŕเกดิจากการขดัดว้ยกระดาษทราย การ
เลืŕอยการขดั การเจาะ และกจิกรรมดา้นการกอ่สรา้งอืŕน ๆ จะมี
สารเคมทีีŕเป็นทีŕรจูกักนัดวีา่จะสง่ผลใหเ้กดิมะเรง็ ความผดิปกตแิต่
กาํเนิด หรอือนัตรายอืŕน ๆ เกีŕยวกบัการสบืพนัธุ ์ ตวัอยา่งบางสว่น
ของสารเคมเีหลา่นีŖ ไดแ้ก่

 ● ตะกัŕวจากสทีีŕผสมสารตะกัŕว

 ● ซลิกิาแบบผลกึจากอฐิ ซเีมนท ์ และผลติภณัฑอ์ืŕน ๆ ทีŕใช ้
สาํหรบัการกอ่สรา้ง และ

 ● สารหนูและโครเมยีมจากไมแ้ปรรปูทีŕทาํการรกัษาดว้ยสารเคมี

ความเสีŕยงจากการสมัผสักบัสารเคมเีหลา่นีŖจะแตกตา่งกนัไป ขึ Ŗนอยู่
กบัวา่คณุทํางานในลกัษณะนีŖบอ่ยคร ัŖงเพยีงใด วธิลีดความเสีŕยงจาก
สารเคม:ี

 ● ทาํงานในทีŕทีŕมอีากาศถา่ยเทไดด้แีละ

 ● ทาํงานโดยใชอ้ปุกรณป้์องกนัทีŕไดร้บัการอนุมตั ิเชน่ หนา้กาก
กนัฝุ่นทีŕไดร้บัการออกแบบมาโดยเฉพาะเพืŕอกรองอนุภาคทีŕมี
ขนาดเล็กมาก

ชารจ์ชดุแบตเตอร ีŕ System M18 ดว้ยตวัชารจ์สาํหรบั System 
M18 เทา่นัŖน อยา่ใชแ้บตเตอร ีŕจากระบบอืŕน ๆ

หา้มเปิดทําลายแบตเตอร ีŕและเคร ืŕองชารจ์และเก็บไวใ้นหอ้งทีŕแหง้
เทา่นัŖน เก็บใหแ้หง้ทกุคร ัŖง

 คาํเตอืนเพิŕมเตมิเกีŕยวกบัความปลอดภยัของแบตเตอรีŕ

คาํเตอืน! วธิลีดความเสีŕยงในการเกดิไฟไหม ้ การบาดเจ็บสว่น
บคุคล และความเสยีหายตอ่ผลติภณัฑ ์ จากการลดัวงจร อยา่จุม่
เคร ืŕองมอื กอ้นแบตเตอร ี หรอืเคร ืŕองชารจ์ไฟลงในของเหลวหรอื
ปลอ่ยใหข้องเหลวซมึเขา้สูภ่ายใน ของเหลวทีŕมฤีทธิ řกดักรอ่นหรอื
นําไฟฟ้าอาจกอ่ใหเ้กดิการลดัวงจรได ้ เชน่ นํŖาทะเล สารเคมทีาง
อตุสาหกรรมบางชนิด และผลติภณัฑฟ์อกสหีรอืมสีว่นผสมการ
ฟอกส ีเป็นตน้

รายละเอยีดการใชป้ระโยชน์
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1

1

1. รองรบัการตัŖงโตะ๊
2. LED
3. เคร ืŕองตดัแบบตายตวั
4. เคร ืŕองตดัแบบเคลืŕอนยา้ยได ้
5. ประแจหกเหลีŕยม (5 mm)
6. ไกปลอ่ย
7. มอืจบั / พื Ŗนผวิจบักนัความรอ้น
8. ไก
9. นอ๊ตหวัจมหกเหลีŕยม
10. แบตเตอร ีŕ
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wสภาพการใชง้านทีŕกาํหนด

เคร ืŕองตดัแท่งเกลยีวขนาดใหญ่นีŖไดร้บัการออกแบบมาสําหรบัการ
ใชง้านโดยมอือาชพี

คาํเตอืน! เพืŕอลดความเสีŕยงตอ่การบาดเจ็บ ใหต้ดัเฉพาะวสัดุ
สาํหรบัเคร ืŕองตดัเทา่นัŖน (ดทูีŕ "ขอ้มูลทางเทคนิค") อยา่พยายาม
ตดัวสัดอุืŕนๆ

ผลติภณัฑนี์Ŗสามารถตดัแท่งเกลยีวไดอ้ย่างแม่นยําสะอาดหมดจด 
ชว่ยใหส้ามารถใส่น๊อตแบบหมุนดว้ยมือไดโ้ดยไม่ตอ้งตกแต่งเพิŕม
เตมิ คณุภาพชิ Ŗนงาน เศษฝุ่น และขนาดอาจสง่ผลตอ่การขนัน็อต
ดว้ยมอื

หมายเหต:ุ ใชผ้ลติภณัฑนี์Ŗเพืŕอตดัวสัดแุละในขนาดดงัทีŕแสดง
ดา้นลา่ง ขนาดหรอืวสัดอุืŕนๆ อาจทาํใหผ้ลติภณัฑแ์ละชิ Ŗนงานไดร้บั
ความเสยีหาย

หา้มทํางานหรอืใชง้านภายใตส้ภาพเปียกชื Ŗนหรอืในทีŕทีŕมขีองเหลว
หรอืกา๊ซไวไฟ

หา้มใชต้ดัสลกัทีŕไม่ใชเ่กลยีวตลอด เกลยีวทีŕมขีนาดตา่งกนั หรอื
แทง่ทีŕไดร้บัการเสรมิความแข็งแรง

หมายเหต:ุ เคร ืŕองตดัแทง่ไดร้บัการออกแบบเพืŕอใหใ้สเ่กลยีวของ
น็อตเขา้ไปในแทง่ตดัดว้ยมอื คณุภาพของเกลยีว พื Ŗนผวิการตดั 
(เชน่ การเคลอืบสงักะสหีรอืชบุ) สิŕงสกปรก และขนาดอาจสง่ผล
ต่อความสามารถของในการใส่เกลยีวของน็อตเขา้ไปในแท่งตดัได ้
อยา่งอสิระ

คาํเตอืน! หา้มปลอ่ยดา้มจบัหลกัหากจาํเป็นตอ้งเปิดเคร ืŕองตดั
โดยทีŕยงัตดัไม่เสรจ็ ใชม้อือกีขา้งของคณุเพืŕอกดปุ่ มสาํรองจนกวา่
ไฟแสดงสถานะจะสวา่งขึ Ŗน วางมอืบนชิ Ŗนงานแลว้จบัใหแ้น่น จาก
นัŖนกดสวิตชห์ลกัจนกว่าผลิตภณัฑจ์ะหยุดโดยอตัโนมตัิเพืŕอเปิด
เคร ืŕองตดั

การใชง้าน

สวมแวน่ตานิรภยัทกุคร ัŖงทีŕใชผ้ลติภณัฑนี์Ŗ

เคร ืŕองตดัมคีวามคม ระวงัมอืจากขอบทีŕตดัหรอืชิ Ŗนสว่นทีŕเคลืŕอนไหว 
หลกีเลีŕยงการตดัชิ ŖนงานสัŖนๆ ทีŕทาํใหม้อืตอ้งเขา้ใกลเ้คร ืŕองตดั 
เพราะอาจบาดหรอืตดัแขนขาได ้

ในระหวา่งการใชง้านเหนือศรีษะ ตอ้งตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ปลายทัŖง
สองของแทง่มคีวามมัŕนคงเพืŕอป้องกนัชิ Ŗนสว่นหลน่เมืŕอตดัเสรจ็

การตดั
1. ตอ้งตรวจสอบแน่ใจวา่หวัตดัตรงกบัขนาดแทง่
2. ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจว่ามีการขนัสลกัเกลียวหกเหลีŕยมใหแ้น่น

แลว้

3. ยดึชิ Ŗนงานใหแ้น่น แลว้ทาํเคร ืŕองหมายความยาวของการตดั

โปรดทราบ: ปรบัใหช้ ิ Ŗนงานใหต้รงแนวกบัเคร ืŕองตดักอ่นทาํการ
ตดั เพืŕอป้องกนัความเสยีหายตอ่ผลติภณัฑ ์หวัตดั และชิ Ŗนงาน 
ใชเ้คร ืŕองหมายขา้งบนและขา้งลา่งเคร ืŕองตดัเป็นเสน้อา้งองิเพืŕอ
ใหม้ัŕนใจวา่ช ิ Ŗนงานตรงแนวอยา่งเหมาะสม

4. ใสช่ดุแบตเตอร ีŕ

5. ปรบัแนวแทง่เกลยีว จบัยดึใหม้ัŕนคงและแน่นกบัรอ่งการตดัใน
หวัตดัทีŕอยูก่บัทีŕ

6. จบัยดึทีŕตวัผลติภณัฑใ์หม้ัŕนคง ระวงัอยา่ใหม้อืทัŖงสองเขา้ใกล ้
หวัตดั ขณะดงึและกดไกสัŕงทาํงาน ตรวจใหแ้น่ใจวา่แทง่ยดึ

แนวตรงในระหวา่งการตดั

7. ดงึและกดไกคา้งไวต้ลอดการปฏบิตังิาน เมืŕอเคร ืŕองตดัเปิดออก
สดุระยะ ผลติภณัฑจ์ะปิดเคร ืŕองโดยอตัโนมตั ิปลอ่ยไก

หมายเหต:ุ ผลติภณัฑจ์ะเขา้สูโ่หมดยอ้นกลบัก็ตอ่เมืŕอกา้มจบัยงั
ไม่เปิดเต็มทีŕเทา่นัŖน

ปุ่มยอ้นกลบั

หากจาํเป็นตอ้งเปิดกา้มจบัโดยทีŕยงัตดัไม่เสรจ็:
1. ปลอ่ยไก
2. กดปุ่ มยอ้นกลบั ไฟของปุ่ มจะตดิ
3. ดงึสวติชแ์ละถอืผลติภณัฑใ์หม้ัŕนคงจนกระทัŕงกา้มจบัเปิดออก

จนสดุ

หมายเหต:ุ ผลติภณัฑจ์ะเขา้สูโ่หมดยอ้นกลบัก็ตอ่เมืŕอกา้มจบัยงั
ไม่เปิดเต็มทีŕเทา่นัŖน

เคร ืŕองตดัมสีิŕงตดิขดั

สิŕงสกปรกและเศษสิŕงตา่งๆ อาจทาํใหเ้คร ืŕองตดัตดิขดัหลงัจากการ
ตดัได ้หากผลติภณัฑห์ยดุทาํงานและกา้มจบัยงัคงปิดอยู:่
1. กดปุ่ มยอ้นกลบัและกดสวติชจ์นกระทัŕงกา้มจบัเปิดออกจนสดุ

หากไม่ไดผ้ล
1. นําชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออก
2. ถอด ทาํความสะอาด และตดิตัŖงเคร ืŕองตดักลบัเขา้ไปใหม่ตาม

คาํแนะนําใน “การถอด/เปลีŕยนเคร ืŕองตดั”

การบํารุงรกัษา

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออกกอ่นเร ิŕมกระทาํการใด ๆ กบัผลติภณัฑ ์

หา้มเปิดเคร ืŕองตดัแทง่เกลยีว แบตเตอร ีŕชนิดถอดได ้ หรอืทีŕชารจ์ 
ตรวจสอบเคร ืŕองตดัแทง่เกลยีวเพืŕอดวูา่มปัีญหาใดๆ หรอืไม่ เชน่ 
เสยีงรบกวนหรอืการตดิขดัของชิ Ŗนส่วนเคลืŕอนไหวทีŕอาจส่งผลต่อ
ผลติภณัฑ ์

ตรวจสอบเคร ืŕองมือสําหรบัตดัเพืŕอหารอยแตกและรอ่งรอยความ
สกึหรอ

ทาํความสะอาดฝุ่นผงและเศษเล็กเศษนอ้ยออกจากชอ่งเปิด ทาํให ้
ทีŕจบัสะอาด แหง้ และปราศจากนํŖามนัและนํŖามนัหลอ่ลืŕน ใชเ้ฉพาะ
สบูอ่อ่นและผา้หมาด ๆ ในการทาํความสะอาดเทา่นัŖน เนืŕองจาก
ตวัทําละลายและสารทําความสะอาดบางอย่างเป็นอนัตรายกบั
พลาสตกิและชิ Ŗนสว่นแบบมฉีนวนอืŕน ๆ บางสว่นเหลา่นีŖประกอบไป
ดว้ยนํŖามนัเช ื Ŗอเพลงิ นํŖามนัสน ทนิเนอรส์าํหรบัแล็กเกอร ์ ทนิเนอร ์
ผสมส ีคลอรนี ตวัทาํละลายสารทาํความสะอาด แอมโมเนีย และสาร
ซกัฟอกสาํหรบัใชภ้ายในบา้นทีŕมแีอมโมเนีย หา้มใชต้วัทาํละลายทีŕ
ตดิไฟไดห้รอืไวไฟรอบๆ เคร ืŕองมอื

ตรวจสอบวา่หวัตดัมคีวามคมและเปลีŕยนหวัตดัทีŕสกึหรอ

เปลีŕยนหวัตดัหากชาํรดุหรอืเสยีหาย เปลีŕยนหวัตดัทัŖงชดุทกุคร ัŖง ใช ้
เฉพาะใหวัตดัของ MILWAUKEE

หา้มจุม่เคร ืŕองมอื แบตเตอร ีŕชนิดถอดได ้ หรอืทีŕชารจ์ลงในของเหลว
หรอืปลอ่ยใหข้องเหลวซมึผ่านเพืŕอหลกีเลีŕยงการบาดเจ็บหรอืความ
เสยีหาย

ตอ้งใหช้อ่งระบายอากาศเปิดโลง่อยูต่ลอดเวลา

การซอ่มบํารุงและการซอ่มแซมทีŕนอกเหนือจากนีŖตอ้งดําเนินการ
โดยโรงซอ่มเฉพาะทางทีŕไดร้บัอนุญาตเท่านัŖน

ใชอ้ปุกรณเ์สรมิและชิ Ŗนสว่นสาํรองของ MILWAUKEE เทา่นัŖน 
หากจาํเป็นตอ้งเปลีŕยนชิ Ŗนสว่นทีŕไม่ไดร้ะบไุวข้า้งตน้ โปรดตดิตอ่
พนักงานบรกิารของ MILWAUKEE (โปรดดรูายชืŕอรา้นรบัประกนั/
บรกิารของเรา)

ท่านสามารถสัŕงภาพกระจายชิ Ŗนส่วนประกอบของผลิตภณัฑไ์ด ้
หากตอ้งการ โปรดระบหุมายเลขเอกสารและประเภทเคร ืŕองจกัรทีŕ
พมิพบ์นฉลาก และสัŕงภาพทีŕตวัแทนบรกิารในพื Ŗนทีŕของทา่น
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แบตเตอรีŕ

ประสทิธภิาพของชดุแบตเตอร ีŕจะลดลงหากอณุหภมูสิงูกวา่ 50°C 
(122°F) หลกีเลีŕยงไม่ใหถ้กูแสดงแดดหรอืความรอ้นเป็นเวลานาน 
(เสยีงตอ่ความรอ้นเกนิ)

ตอ้งหมัŕนดแูลความสะอาดหนา้สมัผสัตวัชารจ์กบัชดุแบตเตอร ีŕ

เพืŕอยดือายกุารใชง้าน ควรชารจ์แบตเตอร ีŕใหเ้ต็มหลงัการใชง้าน 
ชุดแบตเตอร ีŕใหม่มีขีดความจโุหลดเต็มหลงัจากการชารจ์และ 
ปลอ่ย 4–5 คร ัŖง ควรจะชารจ์ชดุแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕยงัไม่ไดถ้กูนํามาใช ้
ระยะหนึŕงกอ่น การใชง้าน

เพืŕอรกัษาอายแุบตเตอร ีŕใหน้านทีŕสดุ ใหถ้อดชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออกจาก
ตวัชารจ์เมืŕอชารจ์ไฟเต็ม

สาํหรบัชดุแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕตอ้งการเก็บไวน้านกวา่ 30 วนั:

● เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีŕไวท้ีŕอณุหภมูติํŕากวา่ 27°C และหลกีเลีŕยง
ความชื Ŗน

● เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีŕไวท้ีŕประจ ุ30% - 50%

● ใหช้ารจ์แบตเตอร ีŕตามปกตทิกุหกเดอืนทีŕเก็บ

หา้มทิ Ŗงแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕใชแ้ลว้กบัขยะครวัเรอืนหรอืโดยการเผาทําลาย 
ผูแ้ทนจาํหน่ายของ MILWAUKEE มขีอ้เสนอในการกูค้นืแบตเตอร ีŕ
เกา่เพืŕอปกป้องสภาพแวดลอ้มของเรา

ไม่เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีŕไวร้วมกบัวตัถอุืŕนทีŕเป็นโลหะ (เสยีงตอ่การ
ลดัวงจร)

กรดแบตเตอร ีŕอาจร ัŕวซมึจากแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕเสยีหายภายใตอ้ณุหภมูสิงู
หรอืการใชง้านทีŕหนักมากเกนิไป หากสมัผสักบักรดแบตเตอร ีŕ ให ้
ลา้งออกทนัทดีว้ยนํŖาสบู ่ หากกรดแบตเตอร ีŕเขา้ตา ลา้งตาใหท้ัŕว
ดว้ยนํŖาอยา่งนอ้ย 10 นาทแีละไปพบแพทยท์นัที

หา้มไม่ใหม้ชี ิ Ŗนสว่นทีŕเป็นโลหะในสว่นแบตเตอร ีŕของตวัชารจ์ (เสยีง
ลดัวงจร)

การเคลืŕอนยา้ยแบตเตอรีŕลเิธยีม

แบตเตอร ีŕลิเธียมไอออนอยู่ภายใตข้อ้กําหนดตามกฎหมายของ
สนิคา้อนัตราย

การขนส่งแบตเตอร ีŕเหล่านีŖตอ้งกระทําตามกฎระเบยีบและขอ้บงัคบั
ของทอ้งถิŕน ของประเทศ และระหวา่งประเทศ

ผูใ้ชส้ามารถขนส่งแบตเตอร ีŕทางถนนไดโ้ดยไม่มีขอ้กําหนดใดๆ 
เพิŕมเตมิ

การขนส่งแบตเตอร ีŕลเิธยีมไอออนเชงิพานิชยโ์ดยนิตบิุคคลอืŕนตอ้ง
ดาํเนินการภายใตก้ฎระเบยีบวา่ดว้ยสนิคา้ทีŕมอีนัตราย การเตรยีม
การขนส่งและการขนส่งตอ้งดําเนินการโดยบุคลากรทีŕผ่านการฝึก
อบรมมาแลว้เทา่นัŖน และในระหวา่งดาํเนินการตอ้งมผูีเ้ช ีŕยวชาญทีŕ
เกีŕยวขอ้งคอยกาํกบัดแูล

เมืŕอขนยา้ยแบตเตอร ีŕ:
● ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจว่าขัŖวต่อแบตเตอร ีŕไดร้บัการปกป้องและหุม้

ฉนวนเพืŕอป้องกนัไฟฟ้าลดัวงจร

● โปรดตรวจดูใหแ้น่ใจว่าแบตเตอร ีŕไดร้บัการบรรจุหบีห่ออย่าง
มัŕนคงเพืŕอป้องกนัการขยบัเขยื Ŗอน

● หา้มเคลืŕอนยา้ยแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕแตกหรอืร ัŕว

ตรวจสอบกบับรษิทัจดัสง่เพืŕอขอคาํแนะนําเพิŕมเตมิ

เคร ืŕองหมาย

โปรดอา่นคาํแนะนําอยา่งละเอยีดกอ่นเร ิŕมใชง้าน
ผลติภณัฑ ์

สวมแวน่ตานิรภยัทกุคร ัŖงทีŕใชผ้ลติภณัฑนี์Ŗ

แรงดงึ

ระวงั! คาํเตอืน! อนัตราย!

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออกกอ่นเร ิŕมกระทาํการใด ๆ กบั
ผลติภณัฑ ์

ระวงัไม่ใหม้อือยูใ่กลเ้คร ืŕองตดัและสว่นทีŕเคลืŕอนไห
วอืŕนๆ นิŖวของทา่นอาจตดิในเคร ืŕองตดั และไดร้บั
บาดเจ็บหรอืนิŖวขาดได ้

อปุกรณเ์สรมิ - ไม่ไดใ้หม้ากบัชดุเคร ืŕองมอื
มาตรฐาน แตส่ามารถเลอืกซื Ŗอเป็นอปุกรณเ์สรมิ
ได ้

อยา่ทิ Ŗงเคร ืŕองมอืไฟฟ้า แบตเตอร ีŕ แบตเตอร ีŕชนิด
ชารจ์ซํ Ŗาไดร้ว่มกบัขยะในครวัเรอืน ตอ้งทิ Ŗงเคร ืŕอง
มอืไฟฟ้าและแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕหมดอายกุารใชง้านแยก
ตา่งหากและนําไปยงัสถานทีŕรไีซเคลิทีŕเป็นมติร
กบัสิŕงแวดลอ้ม ตรวจสอบกบัผูม้อีาํนาจในทอ้งถิŕน
ของคณุหรอืรา้นคา้ปลกีสาํหรบัคาํแนะนําในการ
รไีซเคลิและจดุเก็บรวบรวม

แรงดนัไฟฟ้า

กระแสตรง
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DATA TEKNIS M18 BLTRC M18 BLTRCM

Tegangan baterai 18 V 18 V

Rentang pemotongan

Baja Lunak 1/4” – 20 M 6 × 1

3/8” – 16 M 8 × 1,25

1/2” – 12 M 10 × 1,5

M 12 × 1,75

Baja tahan berkarat 1/4” – 20 M 6 × 1

3/8” – 16 M 8 × 1,25

M 10 × 1,5

Bobot sesuai dengan Prosedur EPTA 01/2014 (Li-ion 2,0–12,0 
Ah)

3,9 kg – 5,0 kg 3,9 kg – 5,0 kg

Suhu pengoperasian sekitar yang direkomendasikan -18°C – +50°C -18°C – +50°C

Suhu pengoperasian 0°F – 125°F 0°F – 125°F

Paket baterai yang direkomendasikan M18B, M18HB M18B, M18HB

Pengisi daya yang direkomendasikan M12-18C,
M12-18FC

M12-18C,
M12-18FC

Informasi kebisingan

Nilai terukur yang ditentukan sesuai EN 62841. Biasanya, level 
kebisingan tertimbang A dari alat adalah:

Tingkat tekanan suara (K Ketidakpastian=3dB(A)) 75,27 dB(A) 75,27 dB(A)

Tingkat daya suara (K Ketidakpastian=3dB(A)) 86,27 dB (A) 86,27 dB (A)

Pakailah pelindung telinga!

Informasi vibrasi

Nilai total vibrasi (jumlah vektor triaksial) ditentukan sesuai 
dengan EN 62841

Nilai ah emisi getaran 0,48 m/s2 0,48 m/s2

K Ketidakpastian= 1,5 m/s2 1,5 m/s2

PERINGATAN!

Tingkat emisi getaran yang diberikan dalam lembar informasi ini telah diukur sesuai dengan uji terstandar yang 
diberikan dalam EN 62841 dan dapat digunakan untuk membandingkan satu produk dengan yang lainnya. Dapat 
digunakan untuk penilaian pendahuluan terhadap paparan.

Tingkat emisi getaran yang dinyatakan mewakili penggunaan utama produk ini. Namun, jika produk digunakan 
untuk penggunaan yang berbeda, dengan aksesori yang berbeda, atau pemeliharaan yang kurang memadai, 
maka emisi getaran mungkin akan berbeda. Hal ini dapat meningkatkan tingkat paparan secara signifi kan 
selama periode kerja total.

Estimasi tingkat paparan terhadap getaran juga harus diperhitungkan pada saat alat dimatikan atau ketika 
dijalankan tetapi tidak benar-benar bekerja. Hal ini dapat menurunkan tingkat paparan secara signifi kan selama 
periode kerja total.

Tentukan langkah-langkah keselamatan tambahan untuk melindungi operator dari efek getaran seperti: 
memelihara produk dan aksesori, menjaga agar tangan tetap hangat, dan mengelola pola kerja.
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 PERINGATAN! Baca semua peringatan 
keselamatan, petunjuk, ilustrasi, dan spesifi kasi 
yang disertakan bersama produk. Tidak dipatuhinya 
semua petunjuk di bawah ini, dapat berakibat 
sengatan listrik, kebakaran, dan/atau cedera parah.

Simpan semua peringatan dan petunjuk sebagai 
referensi sewaktu-waktu.

 PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN

Operator produk ini harus diberikan instruksi mengenai 

bahaya spesifik terkait penggunaan produk ini dan 

langkah-langkah keamanan penting sebelum bekerja 

dengan alat ini untuk pertama kali dan setidaknya 

diingatkan kembali setahun sekali sesudahnya.

Perusahaan pengguna harus:

 ● menyediakan manual pengoperasian bagi 

operator dan

 ● memastikan bahwa operator telah membaca dan 

mengerti manual tersebut

Jaga label dan pelat nama. Hal tersebut menyimpan 

informasi penting. Jika tidak terbaca atau hilang, harus 

diganti.

Selalu gunakan akal sehat dan berhati-hatilah 

saat menggunakan alat. Tidak mungkin untuk 

mengantisipasi setiap situasi yang dapat 

mengakibatkan dampak berbahaya. Jangan 

menggunakan produk ini jika Anda tidak memahami 

instruksi pengoperasian ini atau Anda merasa 

pekerjaannya di luar kemampuan Anda; hubungi 

MILWAUKEE Tool atau profesional terlatih untuk 

informasi atau pelatihan tambahan.

Jangan bekerja pada bagian yang teraliri listrik. 

Perkakas tidak berinsulasi.

Jauhkan tangan dan bagian pakaian yang longgar dari 

rahang/cetakan dan bagian bergerak lainnya. Dapat 

menimbulkan risiko cedera serius, termasuk anggota 

tubuh terpotong.

Gunakan peralatan pelindung. Selalu pakai kacamata 

goggle saat menggunakan produk ini. Dianjurkan 

memakai pakaian pelindung, seperti masker debu, 

sarung tangan pelindung, sepatu alas karet yang 

kokoh, helm, dan pelindung telinga.

Untuk mengurangi risiko cedera, kenakan kacamata 

pengaman atau kacamata dengan pelindung samping 

saat mengoperasikan atau memperbaiki produk. 

Material bisa pecah atau remuk.

Untuk menghindari cedera dan kerusakan, mencegah 

penyalaan alat yang tidak disengaja.

Jangan pernah memegang produk di area rahang dan 

cetakan pemotongan.

Sebelum menggunakan, selalu periksa rahang dan 

cetakan akan adanya retakan atau tanda-tanda 

keusangan lain.

Gunakan pemotong batang berulir, baterai dan pengisi 

baterai yang dalam kondisi teknis yang sempurna.

Suku cadang yang rusak harus segera diperbaiki di 

bengkel resmi.

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai pekerjaan 

apa pun pada produk.

Jangan menggunakan produk tanpa cetakan 

terpasang. Jari bisa diremukkan dengan atau tanpa 

cetakan berada di posisinya.

Lepaskan semua perkakas pengatur dan kunci pas 

sebelum melakukan pemotongan.

Untuk menghindari cedera dan kerusakan, jangan 

merendam perkakas, baterai lepasan atau pengisi 

daya baterai ke cairan atau membiarkan cairan masuk 

ke dalamnya.

Hindari memotong potongan material berukuran 

pendek yang memosisikan tangan di dekat cetakan.

Benda kerja mungkin tidak terpapar gaya mekanik apa 

pun.

Untuk menghindari risiko ledakan, tersengat listrik 

dan kerusakan pada bangunan dan peralatan, jangan 

gunakan pada objek beraliran listrik.

Perkakas tidak berinsulasi. Sambungan dengan 

jaringan berlistrik dapat menyebabkan cedera serius 

atau kematian.

Cetakan pemotongan tersebut tajam. Jauhkan tangan 

dari semua tepi pemotong dan bagian yang bergerak. 

Hindari memotong potongan material berukuran 

pendek yang memosisikan tangan di dekat cetakan. 

Dapat terjadi laserasi dan amputasi.

PERINGATAN! Debu yang dihasilkan oleh 

pengampelasan listrik, penggergajian, penggerindaan, 

pengeboran, dan aktivitas konstruksi lainnya 

mengandung bahan kimia yang diketahui dapat 

menyebabkan kanker, cacat lahir atau kerusakan 

reproduksi lainnya. Beberapa contoh bahan kimia ini 

adalah:

 ● timbal dari cat berbasis timbal

 ● silika kristal dari batu bata dan semen dan produk 

batu lainnya, dan

 ● arsenik dan kromium dari kayu yang diolah secara 

kimiawi.

Risiko Anda dari paparan bahan-bahan ini bervariasi, 

tergantung seberapa sering Anda melakukan jenis 

pekerjaan ini. Untuk mengurangi paparan Anda 

terhadap bahan-bahan kimia ini:

 ● bekerjalah di area yang berventilasi baik, dan

 ● dengan peralatan keselamatan yang diakui, 

seperti masker debu yang dirancang khusus untuk 

menyaring partikel mikroskopik.

Hanya gunakan pengisi daya System M18 untuk 

mengisi daya paket baterai System M18. Jangan 

menggunakan unit baterai dari sistem lain.

Jangan sekali-kali membuka unit baterai dan pengisi 

daya serta hanya simpan di tempat kering. Jaga tetap 

kering setiap saat.
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PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN BATERAI TAMBAHAN

PERINGATAN! Untuk mengurangi risiko kebakaran, 
cedera pribadi, dan kerusakan produk akibat hubungan 
arus pendek, jangan pernah merendam alat, baterai 
atau charger Anda dalam cairan atau membiarkan 
cairan mengalir di dalamnya. Cairan korosif atau 
konduktif, seperti air laut, bahan kimia industri tertentu, 
dan produk pemutih atau yang mengandung pemutih, 
dan sebagainya, dapat menyebabkan hubungan arus 
pendek.

DESKRIPSI FUNGSIONAL

8

6
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9
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2

3

1

1

1. Penyangga benchtop
2. LED
3. Cetakan tetap
4. Cetakan bergerak
5. Kunci pas hex (5 mm)
6. Pemicu pelepas
7. Gagang / permukaan genggam berinsulasi
8. Pemicu
9. Baut soket hex
10. Baterai

KONDISI PENGGUNAAN KHUSUS

Pemotong batang ulir untuk tugas berat ini dirancang 

untuk aplikasi profesional.

PERINGATAN! Untuk mengurangi risiko cedera, 

hanya potong material untuk cetakan pemotongan 

(lihat "Data Teknis"). Jangan mencoba untuk 

memotong material lain.

Produk ini akan memotong batang berulir dengan 

bersih dan bebas beram, memungkinkan mur untuk 

digerakkan dengan tangan tanpa finishing tambahan. 

Kualitas benda kerja, kotoran, dan kerak dapat 

memengaruhi kemampuan untuk menggerakkan baut 

dengan tangan.

CATATAN: Gunakan produk ini untuk memotong 

objek berukuran dan yang terbuat dari material yang 

tercantum di bawah ini. Ukuran atau material lain akan 

merusak produk dan benda kerja.

JANGAN mengoperasikan atau menggunakan alat 

dalam kondisi basah atau di area yang ada cairan atau 

gas yang mudah terbakar.

JANGAN gunakan untuk memotong baut yang 

dikeraskan, ulir dengan ukuran berbeda, atau batang 

yang diperkuat.

CATATAN: Pemotong batang telah dirancang 

sedemikian rupa sehingga mur menyusup ke batang 

potong dengan tangan. Kualitas ulir, permukaan akhir 

(mis., galvanis atau berlapis), kotoran, dan kerak 

dapat memengaruhi kemampuan mur untuk secara 

bebas menyusup ke dalam batang potong.

PERINGATAN! Jika cetakan harus dibuka tanpa 

menyelesaikan putaran, jangan pernah melepaskan 

gagang utama. Gunakan tangan Anda yang lain untuk 

menekan tombol reserve sampai lampu indikator 

menyala. Letakkan kembali tangan pada benda kerja 

dan pegang dengan kuat. Kemudian tekan pemicu 

utama hingga produk berhenti secara otomatis untuk 

membuka cetakan.

PENGGUNAAN

Selalu pakai kacamata goggle saat menggunakan 

produk ini.

Cetakan pemotongan tersebut tajam. Jauhkan tangan 

dari semua tepi pemotong dan bagian yang bergerak. 

Hindari memotong potongan material berukuran 

pendek yang memosisikan tangan di dekat cetakan. 

Dapat terjadi laserasi dan amputasi.

Selama penggunaan di atas kepala, pastikan kedua 

ujung batang terikat untuk menghindari bagian yang 

jatuh ketika pemotongan selesai.

Memotong

1. Pastikan cetakan pemotongan sesuai untuk 

ukuran batang (rod) yang tepat.

2. Pastikan baut hex dikencangkan dengan kuat.

3. Amankan benda kerja, dan tandai panjang 
potongan.

PEMBERITAHUAN: Sejajarkan material dalam 
rahang sebelum pemotongan untuk menghindari 
kerusakan pada produk, cetakan pemotongan dan 
benda kerja. Gunakan tanda di atas dan di bawah 
rahang untuk memastikan material disejajarkan 
dengan tepat.

4. Masukkan baterai.

5. Sejajarkan batang berulir, tahan dengan kuat 
dan aman pada alur pemotongan dalam cetakan 
pemotongan tetap.

6. Genggam produk dengan kokoh. Jauhkan tangan 
dari cetakan pemotongan, tarik dan tahan pelatuk.
Pastikan batang (rod) ditahan lurus selama 
pemotongan.

7. Terus tarik dan tahan pemicu selama 
pengoperasian. Ketika rahang terbuka 
sepenuhnya, produk akan mati secara otomatis.  
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Lepaskan pelatuknya.

CATATAN: Produk hanya akan memasuki mode 

mundur jika rahang tidak sepenuhnya terbuka.

Tombol Reverse

Jika rahang pemotongan harus dibuka tanpa 

menyelesaikan siklus pemotongan:

1. Lepaskan pelatuknya.

2. Tekan tombol reverse. Lampu tombol akan 

menyala.

3. Tarik pelatuk dan pegang produk dengan kuat 

sampai rahang pemotongan terbuka sepenuhnya.

CATATAN: Produk hanya akan memasuki mode 

mundur jika rahang tidak sepenuhnya terbuka.

Cetakan Pemotongan Macet

Debu dan kotoran dapat menyebabkan cetakan 

pemotongan melekat satu sama lain setelah 

pemotongan. Jika produk mati dan rahang pemotong 

masih tertutup:

1. Tekan tombol reverse dan tarik pelatuk sampai 

rahang pemotong terbuka sepenuhnya.

Jika cara ini tidak berhasil,

1. Lepaskan paket baterai.

2. Lepaskan, bersihkan, dan pasang kembali cetakan 

pemotongan sesuai instruksi "Melepaskan/

Memasang Kembali Cetakan Pemotongan."

PEMELIHARAAN

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai pekerjaan 

apa pun pada produk.

Jangan pernah membuka pemotong batang berulir, 

baterai lepasan atau pengisi daya baterai. Periksa 

pemotong batang berulir jika ada masalah seperti 

suara atau bagian bergerak yang macet yang dapat 

memengaruhi produk.

Periksa retakan atau tanda kerusakan lain pada 

perkakas pemotong.

Bersihkan debu dan kotoran dari bukaan. Jaga 

agar pegangan tetap bersih, kering, dan bebas dari 

minyak atau lemak. Gunakan hanya sabun ringan 

dan lap basah untuk membersihkannya, karena zat 

pembersih dan pelarut tertentu berbahaya bagi plastik 

dan bagian terinsulasi lainnya. Beberapa di antaranya 

adalah bensin, terpentin, tiner pernis, tiner cat, pelarut 

pembersih berklorin, amonia dan detergen rumah 

tangga yang mengandung amonia. Jangan sekali-kali 

menggunakan bahan pelarut yang mudah terbakar di 

sekitar peralatan ini.

Pastikan cetakan pemotong tajam dan ganti mata 

cetakan yang sudah usang.

Ganti cetakan jika sudah retak atau rusak. Selalu ganti 

cetakan sebagai satu set. Hanya gunakan cetakan 

MILWAUKEE.

Untuk menghindari cedera dan kerusakan, jangan 

merendam perkakas, baterai lepasan atau pengisi 

daya baterai ke cairan atau membiarkan cairan masuk 

ke dalamnya.

Slot ventilasi produk tidak boleh tertutup sepanjang waktu.

Servis dan perbaikan lanjutan hanya dapat dilakukan 

oleh pusat perbaikan resmi.

Gunakan hanya aksesori MILWAUKEEdan suku 

cadang MILWAUKEE. Jika komponen harus diganti, 

namun belum ada penjelasannya, hubungi salah satu 

agen servis MILWAUKEE kami (lihat daftar alamat 

penggaransi/servis).

Jika diperlukan, gambar pecahan komponen dapat 

dipesan. Sebutkan no. artikel serta tipe mesin yang 

dicetak pada label dan pesan gambarnya di agen 

servis terdekat Anda.

BATERAI

Suhu yang melebihi 50°C (122°F) akan mengurangi 

kinerja paket baterai. Hindari paparan berkepanjangan 

terhadap panas atau sinar matahari (risiko panas 

berlebihan).

Kontak pada pengisi daya dan paket baterai harus 

dijaga kebersihannya.

Untuk masa pemakaian optimal, paket baterai harus 

diisi dayanya hingga penuh setelah digunakan. Pek 

bateri yang belum digunakan dalam satu jangka masa 

perlu dicas semula sebelum digunakan.

Untuk memaksimalkan masa pemakaian baterai, 

lepaskan paket baterai dari pengisi daya setelah terisi 

sepenuhnya.

Untuk penyimpanan paket baterai lebih dari 30 hari:

 ● Simpan paket baterai jika suhu berada di bawah 
27°C dan jauhkan dari kelembapan.

 ● Simpan paket baterai dalam kondisi terisi dayanya 

30% - 50%.

 ● Jika penyimpanan paket baterai mencapai enam 

bulan, isi daya baterai seperti biasa.

Jangan membuang unit baterai bekas dalam sampah 

rumah tangga atau membakarnya. Distributor 

MILWAUKEE menawarkan untuk mengambil baterai 

lama guna melindungi lingkungan kita.

Jangan menyimpan paket baterai bersama benda 

logam (risiko arus pendek).

Asam baterai dapat merembes dari baterai yang 

rusak akibat beban atau suhu yang ekstrem. Jika 

asam baterai mengenai Anda, segera cuci dengan 

sabun dan air Jika mengenai mata, bilas sebanyak-

banyaknya selama setidaknya 10 menit dan segera 

dapatkan penanganan medis.

Tidak ada komponen logam yang diperbolehkan 

memasuki kompartemen baterai pada pengisi daya 

(risiko arus pendek).

MENGANGKUT BATERAI LITIUM

Baterai litium-ion tunduk pada persyaratan Legislasi 

Barang Berbahaya.

Pengangkutan baterai ini harus dilakukan sesuai 

regulasi dan peraturan daerah, nasional, dan 

internasional.

Pengguna dapat membawa baterai di jalan tanpa 

peraturan lebih lanjut.

Pengangkutan komersial baterai Litium-ion oleh pihak 
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ketiga tunduk pada peraturan Barang Berbahaya. 

Persiapan pengangkutan dan pengangkutan harus 

dilakukan oleh orang yang terlatih dan prosesnya 

harus didampingi oleh pakar yang terkait.

Ketika mengangkut baterai:

● Pastikan bahwa terminal kontak baterai terlindungi 
dan terisolasi untuk mencegah korsleting.

● Pastikan wadah baterai sudah dikencangkan 

agar tidak terpengaruh oleh pergerakan di dalam 

pengemasannya.

● Jangan mengangkut baterai yang retak atau bocor.

Tanyakan kepada perusahaan pengiriman untuk 

memperoleh pemberitahuan lebih lanjut.

SIMBOL

Baca petunjuk dengan cermat sebelum 

memulai menggunakan produk.

Selalu pakai kacamata goggle saat 

menggunakan produk ini.

Gaya tarik

PERHATIAN! PERINGATAN! BAHAYA!

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum 

memulai pekerjaan apa pun pada 

produk.

Jauhkan tangan dari alat pemotongan 

dan komponen bergerak lainnya. Jari-

jari dapat terjebak dalam mekanisme 

pemotongan dan dapat diamputasi atau 

cedera.

Aksesori - Tidak disertakan dalam 

perlengkapan standar, tersedia sebagai 

aksesori.

Jangan membuang alat-alat listrik, 

baterai/baterai isi ulang bersama-

sama dengan sampah rumah tangga. 

Peralatan listrik dan baterai yang telah 

mencapai akhir masa pakainya harus 

dikumpulkan secara terpisah dan 

dikembalikan ke fasilitas daur ulang 

yang kompatibel terhadap lingkungan. 

Tanyakan kepada pihak berwenang 

atau peritel setempat mengenai daur 

ulang dan titik pengumpulan.

Voltase

Arus Searah
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